I Mina' Trentai Dos Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Referred	Committee / Ofc Referred	Date Adopted
303-32 (COR)	ALINE A. YAMASHITA, Ph.D.	Relative to recognizing and commending Sister Brigid Perez, RSM for	1/8/14	01/15/14			01/14/14
		strengthening the lives of many families through her caring, determined,	3:01 p.m.	8:15 a.m.			
		dedicated life-long service of teaching, caring, and leadership to the people					
		of Guam and the region					

I MINA 'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2014 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 303-32 (COR)

Introduced by:

Aline A. Yamashita, Ph.D.
<u>R. J. Respicio</u>
T. C. Ada
V. Anthony Ada
FRANK B. AGUON, JR.
B. J.F. Cruz
Chris M. Dueñas
Michael T. Limtiaco
Brant T. McCreadie
Tommy Morrison
T. R. Muña Barnes
Vicente (ben) C. Pangelinan
Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.
Michael F. Q. San Nicolas
Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to recognizing and commending Sister Brigid Perez, RSM, for strengthening the lives of many families through her caring, determined, and dedicated life-long service of teaching, caring, and leadership to the people of Guam and the region.

1 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I* 2 *MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN*:

3 WHEREAS, Sister Brigid Perez, RSM, was born on June 14, 1939, in the 4 capitol village of *Hagatña*; and she is the third child of the eleven children of the late 5 Francisco and Juana Perez. She has lived a life of humility, honesty, and sacrifice 6 since answering the call to Sisterhood fifty-nine (59) years ago; and WHEREAS, throughout those years, Sister Brigid has built many futures as
 she has taught thousands of students while serving as a teacher at St. Anthony School,
 Bishop Baumgartner Memorial School, Cathedral Grade School, Infant of Prague,
 Mercy Heights Nursery and Kindergarten, and Santa Barbara School; and

5 WHEREAS, Sister Brigid's respectful and loving teaching strategies ensured 6 that all her students were welcomed, respected, encouraged, and expected to realize 7 their potential; and

8 WHEREAS, Sister Brigid has strengthened families across the region as she 9 served on missions in the CNMI for ten (10) years, working for the Diocese of Chalan 10 Kanoa in Saipan, Tinian and Rota; and

WHEREAS, Sister Brigid then served a distinct set of families when she
became the Program Manager of *Alee* Shelter; and

WHEREAS, during the last ten (10) years, Sister Brigid has calmed fears,
provided safety nets, and helped to stop physical, social and emotional abuse through
her hard work at *Alee* Shelter; and

WHEREAS, Sister Brigid has provided community leadership as a member of
the Family Violence and Sexual Assault Task Force, the Coalition for Family
Domestic Violence and Sexual Assault, the Make-A-Wish Foundation of the CNMI,
the National Center on Elder Abuse, and the *Rigalu* Foundation; and

WHEREAS, Sister Brigid received the 2011 *Hustisia* Award for making an outstanding contribution to strengthening and improving the administration of justice throughout the island; and

WHEREAS, Sister Brigid Perez continues to seek community solutions to the
island's family violence and child abuse issues; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'Trentai Dos Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people

of Guam, honor, commend and thank Sister Brigid Perez, RSM, for strengthening the
lives of many families through her caring, determined, and dedicated life-long service
of teaching, caring, and leadership to the people of Guam and the region; and be it
further

5 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules 6 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of 7 the same be thereafter transmitted to Sister Brigid Perez, RSM; and to the Honorable 8 Edward J.B. Calvo, *I Maga'lahen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 14TH DAY OF JANUARY, 2014

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D. Speaker

RORY J. RESPICIO Chairman, Committee on Rules

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Legislative Secretary





I Mina'trentai Dos na Liheslaturan Guåhan • 32ND Guam Legislature www.guamlegislature.com • 155 Hesler Place, Hagåtňa, Guam 96910 www.roryforguam.com • email: roryforguam@gmail.com • Tel: (671)472-7679 • Fax: (671)472-3547

VOTING SHEET

Resolution No. 303-32 (COR) Aline A. Yamashita, Ph.D. - "Relative to recognizing and commending Sister Brigid Perez, RSM, for strengthening the lives of many families through her caring, determined, and dedicated life-long service of teaching, caring, and leadership to the people of Guam and the region."

	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
SENATOR RORY J. RESPICIO Chairperson					
SENATOR THOMAS C. ADA Vice-Chairperson					
SPEAKER JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed,D. Member		01/14/14	1.		
VICE-SPEAKER BENJAMIN J.F. CRUZ Member					
LEGISLATIVE SECRETARY TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Member		01/14/14	\checkmark		
SENATOR VICENTE (Ben) C. PANGELINAN Member					
SENATOR DENNIS G. RODRIGUEZ, JR. Member		0.1.1.4	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~		
SENATOR FRANK BLAS AGUON, JR. Member		And a second sec	\checkmark		
SENATOR MICHAEL F.Q. SAN NICOLAS Member		0114/14			
SENATOR V. ANTHONY ADA Minority Member		01/14/14	~``		
SENATOR ALINE YAMASHITA Minority Member	08	01/14/14			
For Sponsor's Office Use Only Sponsor Signature: X Staff Contact Person: ZOUB Date: 01/14/14	mavente	,			-
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only Name: J. TAKAGUE	**************************************] Certifi	ed	Return	ied
Date: <u>114114</u> Notes:					

7014 JAN 14 PM 12: 53 A